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BEPORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMIS3ION
OF THE STATE OF NWEwW MEXICO

'IN THE MATTER OF THE HRARING
'CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION
/COMMISSION OF MEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

' CASE No. 2553
ﬂ Order No. R-2181-A

i
P A : Y - .
Eh ATl LT MEVRAO THT WOR

‘A TRIPLE COMPLETION, LEA COUNTY,
NBW MEXICO.

i
| ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
|

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

iMay 10, 1962, at santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel 5. Nutter,
‘Examiner duly appointed by the 04l Consarvation Commission of Hew
Maexico, hereinafter referred to as tue “"Commission,” irn accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Cosmission Rules and Regulations.

| HOW, on this_28th  day of May, 1962, tne Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1} That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commisasion has jurisdiction of thias cause and the subject

mattar therecof.

(2) That Order No. R-2181 authorizad Texacc Inc. to conpletﬂ
itg C. H. Weir “B" wWell Ko. 5, located in Unit G, Section 11, Town
ship 20 south, Range 37 East, EMPM, lLea County, New Mexico, as a
triple completior (conventional) in such a manner as to permit the
production of nii from the Skaggs-Drinkard Pool through a cowbina-
tion string of 2 1/16-inch and 1 1/4-inch tubing, the production
of oil from the Skagygs-Glorieta Pool through a parallel strxring of
2 1/16-inch tubing and the production of gas from an undesignated
Blinebry pocl through the casing-tubing annulus.

{(3) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seeks an awendment of
Order No. R-2181 to allow the production of gua from an undesig-
nated Blinebry pocl through the casing-tubing annulus, or in the
event the well is classified as an oil well in the Blinebry forma-
tion, to allow the production c¢f oil through a string of l-inch

‘tubing.

i
i (4) That the proposed amendment is feasible and will neithex
‘cause waste nor impair correlative righta.
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'CASE No. 2553
1Order No. R-2181-A
N ‘

IT I3 THEREFORE ORDERED: ’

L (1) That the first paragraph of order (1), Commission Order
”No. R-2181, is hereby amended to read as follows:

“That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is hereby authorized
'to complete its C. H. wWeir “"B" well No. 5, located in Unit G of
nSection 11, Township 20 sSouth, Ranga 37 East. NMPM, Lea County,

1 ——V mde & o N a A —— N .
l“@w Mﬁv‘ﬁﬁ ne = t:f-;‘: CC--‘!-\—-Q::“ \\.v“'!?&ab-b\l‘m&[ &332 ﬂu\—l‘ a mane-

'ner as to pormit the production of oil from the Skaggs-Drinkard

i Pool through a combination string of 2 1/16~inch and 1 1/4-inch
ftubing, “he production of oil from the Skaggs-Glorieta Pocl
lthrough a parallel string of 2 1/16-inch tubing and the production
!of gas from an undesignated Blinebry pool through the casing-tubinq
annulua, or the production of oil from the undesignated Blinebry

i

i pool through a string of l-inch tubing.”™

i

i (2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
ientry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year herein-
‘above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

EDA#IN L. MECHEM, Chairman

Eg"'%’mé%;\s{
I P Ceaee,

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Membar & Secretary

‘esx/




GOVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Nefo Blexice
@ il Eonservation Commigsion
S

LAND COMMISSIONER é?’ TN\ STATE GEOLOGIST
-4
R. 5. JOMNNY WALKXER 3 ; A, L. PORTER, JP,
% i~ SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
MEMBER o .;1?
Ciae

k. 0. LOX 871
SANTA FE

May 28, 1962

Re: Case No. 2553

Mr. Charlie White Order No._p..2181.A
Gilbert, White & Gilvert
P. O. Box 787 Applicant:

Ssunta Pe, New Mexico __Texaco, Inc.

Dear 8ir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commigsion order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

iies

Y] -
A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0OCC x
Artesia 0OCC
Aztec OCC

e
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No. 14-62

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - THURSDAY - MAY 10, 1962

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M., - MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE

BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cazcs will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or

Elvis A, Utz,

CASE 2547:

CASE 2548:

CASE 2549:

CASE 2550:

as alternate examiner:

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a
iripie compiecion, raay county, New Mexico. Applicant, 1in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the triple
completion (conventional) of its Greenwood Unit Well No. 7,
located in Unit H, Section 12, Township 19 South, Range 31
East, Eddy County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit
the production of o0il from undesignated Strawn, Wolfcamp,

and Bone Spring pools through parallel strings of tubing.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an
exception to Order No. R-660, Caprock-Queen Pool, Chaves
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an exception to the Special Rules and Regulations of
the Caprock-Queen Pool, Order No. R-66C, for the assignment
of a gas allowable equivalent to the total reservcir voidage
of a top allowable oil well producing at the limiting GOR
of 2000: 1 for its State "AK" Well No. 1 located in Unit N,
Section 19, Township 15 South, Range 31 East, Chaves County,
New Mexico.

Application of Cities Service Petroleum Company for a dual
completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to complete its Hodges B Well
No. 4, located in Unit M of Section 1, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a dual completion
(conventional) in the North Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pool and
Devonian formation adjacent to the North Justis-Devonian

Pool with the production of o0il from each zone to be through
parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch tubing.

Application of Texaco Inc., for a quacruple completion, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks permission to complete its G. L. Erwin "B" NCT-2 Well
No. 4, located in Unit O of Section 35, Township 24 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a quadruple cem-
pletion (tubingless) in the North Justis-Fusselman, North
Justis-Devonian, North Justis Tubb-Drinkard and North Justis-
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DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT

ki 11 41

P. 0. BOX 3109
MIDLAND, TEXAS

April 10, 1962

New Mexico Cil Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr,
Gentlemen:

Texaco Inc. respectfully requests that a hearing be
set to consider iis application for a triple completion for
its C. H. Weir "B" Well No. 5 in the Skaggs Drinkard, Skaggs
Glorieta, and Undesignated Blinebry (0il) Pocls. Order No.
R-2181 dated February 12, 1962, approved Texaco's application
for a triple completion for this well in the Skaggs Drinkard,
Skaggs Glorieta, and Undesignated Blinebry-Gas Pools. Upon
completing this well in the Blinebry formatlon, it was found
that production from this zone is o0ill rather than the antici-
pated gas. By your letter of March 22, 1962, you advised that
it would be necessary to bring this matter to hearing in order
to amend the Order No. R-2181. In support of our application
we wish to state the following facts: ~

1. Texaco Inc, is the operator of the E/2 of
Section 11, T-20-S, R-37-E, Lea County,
New Mexico. The described acreage is more
commonly known as the C. H. Weir "B" lease.

2. The C. H. Weir "B" Well No. 5 is iocated
ir Jnit G of Section 11.

3. The Skaggs Drinkard is an oll completion
and 1s being produced through a string of
2-1/16" tubing.

' i, The Undesignated Blinebry is an oil
R completion and will ke produced through
YN \ \{C / a string of one inch OD tubing.
i i .
lj ;\t\j \




NMOCC - -2~ April 10, 1962

%Y. The Skaggs Glorleta is an c¢il completion
and will be produced through a string of
2-1/16" tubing.

6. The Drinkard and Glorieta zones will be
pumped initlally and the Blinebry zone
will flow initilally.

Attached in triplicate are an application for triple
completion, a plat of the C. H. Weir "B" Lease, and a
diagrammatic sketch of the triple completion installation.

It is respectfully requested that this application be advertised
for hearing as a triple completion in exceptlion to Rule 112A

in tha the Blinebry zone is produced through a string of one inch
tubing. Will you please schedule this application on your first
available examiner heariag docket.

Yours very truly,

o A LA

C. R. Black
Assistant Divisiocn
Proration Engineer

CRB-MM

Attach.



T, : NEV ISEXICO OlL COUSERVATION COMMISSION
-
‘ SANTA FZ, NEW MEXICO : /L:g/,,,. - 7-3-58
i SRR C L
| APPLICATICN FORIIL X CONPLETION ;; é‘é}:i
Field Name iCounty Date
Sl osDrinled ) canted=Blinnbry anl ! Lea March 29, 1962

Lease Well No.

Opcm:ot
N4 '_.“.’2 K Z‘ ”"_';‘! 5

TR T 7
Locaiion bu‘L A ST |
i |

of Well B } 11
1.

20-8 _37-B

ompletion of a well in these same pools or in the same

No__h__

zones withia one mile of the sub;ect well? YES

2. If answer is yes, identify one such instancs: Ozder No.

3. The following facts are submitted: |

i Upper Zone Lower Zone

Drinkard
6870-80, 6885-90

a. Name of reservoic Cloriets

b, Top and Bottom of
Pay Section 5310-53%

{Perforations)

c. Type of productis» (Oil or Gas) il

d. Mechod of Production
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Artificini Lift Flgw Artificial Lift
4. The following are attached. (Please mark YES of NO)
' triple
Yes . Diagrammatic Ske:ch of the X521 Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cement, perforated i in-
tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
information as may be pertinent.

Yes v, Plac showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses of
operators of all leases offsettm%fgphcan: s lease.
No_ ¢ Waivers consenting to such =3 completion from each offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators have
been furnished copies of the apphcatxon.*
* d. Elecuical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation iadicated
thereca. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—A.)
5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is locarted togerher with their correct mailing address.

7z . -= Py
Contirerntsl 0il Compeny, P. 0. Box &5, Zunice, Fewv Mexico

Citiec Service 8il Comvany, P. C. Box 97, Hobus, New Mexico
Gul? Cil Corsahy, Draver 659, Roswell, Mew Mexico
thrrsie 0il and Refining Compeny, P. O. o0 2347, Hobos, Hew HMexico

Southuest Preoduction Company, 3108 Scuthland Center, Dzllaes, Texas

6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of zhis application? YES ____ NO _&__. If answer is yes, give date
of such notification

o

% To-s submitited with Packer Leakags Test s
CERT!FICATE: I, the uadersigned, state that [ am the _£558%, Div, 2rovation Ensref the TZXACO Inc, !
i (company) and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepared
usder my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

//%4/

C. 2. 212 Signature
Should waivers from all offset operators not accompany an application for admxm..tzatxve approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Cozmission will hold the application for a period of tweaty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If,

after szid rwenty-day period, no piotest nor request for hearing is received by the Saata Fe office, the application will then be processed.
NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will result in an unorthodex well locarion and/or a non-standard proration unir in either or both of the

producing zoaes, thea separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultancow..y with this application,
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUGUERQUE, N. M,
PHONE 243.6691

PAGE 1
BEFORE THE
OIL CCNSERVATION COFMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
May 10, 1962
EXAMINER HEARING
IN THE MATTER OF:
Application of Texaco Inc. for a triple
completion, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an amendment to Order R-2181 to Case 2553

permit the triple completion (conven-
tional) of its C. H. Weir ®B®™ Well No.
5, located in Unit G of Section 11,
Township 20 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, in the Skaggs-
Glorieta and Skaggs-Drinkard 0il Pools
and in an undesignated Blinebry 0il
pool with the production of oil from
th:. Glorieta and Drinkard zones to be
zhrough parallel strings of 2 1/16-inch
tubing and the production of o0il from
the Blinebry zone to be through a dual
zone flow tube and a string of l-inch
tubing.

e Ul M i N Nk Nt i Nt il Vsl Vel Nl ol Nt Nkt Sl Vgt Vil it Nt

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come to order, please.
The next case will be 2553.
MR. MORRIS: Application of Texaco Inc. for a triple

completicn, Lea County, New Mexico.
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»
PIONE 3I25-1182

FIRMINGYON, N, M,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, In.

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M,
PHONT 243.6691

MR. WHITE: May the record show the same appearances
as the,previous Texaco cases and also the same witness?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir.
MR. WHITE: And that he has been duly sworn?
MR, NUTTZR: Yes, sir,.
(Whereuvon, Texacot's Exhibits
Nos. 1 through 4 were marked

for identification.)

C. R. BLACK

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, WHITE:

Q Will you briefly state what Texaco is seeking in the
subject application?

A This is the application of Texaco Inc. for a convention-
al 0il, oil, oil triple completion for its C. H. Weir "B" Well
No. 5. This well is completed in the Skaggs-Drinkard, Skaggs-
Glorieta and undesignated Blinebry pools. Texaco is also asking
for permission to flow the Blinebry zone up a string of 1" tubing
This is an exception to Rule 112-A, the tubing requirement.

Q Will you refer to what has been marked Exhibit No. l.and

state the _ocation?

A Exhibit No. 1 is a plat showing the immediate area

B



FARMINGTEN, N, M,
PHONE 225-1182

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M.
PHMONE 243.669

PAGE 3

-

surrounding the Texaco C. H. Weir "B"™ Lease. The lease is
"bordered in yellow and the wzil is circled in red. The location
of the well footagewise is 1980 feet from the north line and
1650 feet from the¢ 2ast line o7 Section 11, Township 20 South,
Range 37 East., O

Also shown on the plac a&”»the offset operators ana their
wells with the appropriate fié&i designation being shown below
cach well. At the base of the exhibit is a list of the offset
operators with their mailing addresses.

Q Whatt!s the status of this well at the present time, Mr.
Black?

A At the present time this well has reached total depth
and has been completed in éach of the three mentioned zones and
is producing from these three zones under a temporary order pend=-
ing the outcome of this hearing.

Q . Have any previous orders been issued by the Commission
in regard to the method of the completion of this well?

A Yes, sir, Order No. R-2181 dated February 12, 1962
approved Texacol!s application for a triple completion in the
Drinkard oil, Glorieta oil and Blinebry gas zones.

Q Was the well so completed?

A It was completed as a Drinkard and Glorieta oil producer

however, the anticipated gas zone actually turned out to be an

e
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FARMINGTO Y, N, M,
PHONE 325-1182

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M.
PHONE 243.6691

0il zone when actual completion practices were completed.

Q Production of this o0il would require the hearing today,
is that not true?

A It is our understanding that to amend an order issued
by hearing it requires another hearing.

Q The present Order 2181 refers to the production of
gas only, is that correct?

A That is correct, gas only from the Blinebry formation.

Q Do you have a proposed amendment that you would like
to submit to the Examiner and the Commission for their review?

A Yes, sir, I do. The Exhibit 2 is our proposed amend-
ment to the order itself, This is sub paragrap l-extracted from
thekorder. The amendment is underlined and it consists of the
last three sentences stating that if the Commission, the Examiner

will desire, I'11 read the entire exhibit or the amendment as

stated,
Q The amendment is underlined?
A Or the production of oil from the undesignated Blinebry

Pool through a string of l-inch tubing.

Q The only change in the order would be the permission
for you to produce the oil from the Blinebry Pool?

A That would be true.

Q What is the status oi the well at the preéent time?

%




PAGE 5

FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 3Z5.1182

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUGUERQUE, N, M,
PHONE 243.6691

A The well has reached total deoth and all three zones
are completed.

Q Will you give the well history as actually completed?

A Exhibit No. 3 is a diagrammatic sketch of the well as
it was actually completed. An ll-inch hole was drillea to Liey
feet. At that point we set 8-5/8 0D sufrace casing and cemented
with a total of 600 cacks cement which did circulate to the surfad
We then continued to 3927 feet with a 7-7/8=-inch hole and thrn
at that point we reduced oil to 6 3/L-inches and continued on to
the total depth of 6937 feet. We set a string of “i-inch casing
at 6937, cemented it with a total of 1050 sacks of cement and

found that the top of the cement was at 2525 as per temperature

surveye.
Q Will you now give the crude characteristics of these
formations?

A We perforated the Skaggs-Drinkard formation of 6870 to
6880, and 6885 to 6890; on potential test ending March 16, 1962
this zone pumped 14 barrels of oil plus 60 barrels of water with
a gas-oil ratio too small to measure. We found that this was an
intermediate sweet crude with a gravity of 34.6 degrees. The
gas-0il ratio was too small to measure. The bottom hole pressure
was 24,30 psi at a minus 3276.

The Blinebry formation was perforated through various

<y
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perforated intervals from 5814 to 5896, These intervals are
listed on the exhibit. On potential test ending February 18,
1962 this zone flowed 30 barrels of oil in twenty-four hours
through a 28/64-inch choke with a GOR of 22,000 to 1. It was an
intermediate sweat ownde with a2 sroavity of (2.7 degioes.

The Glorieta formation was perforated from 5310 to 5318, and
on potential test ending March 9th, 1962 this zone pumped 33
barrels of oil plus 27 barrels of water in twenty-four hours.
The gas-oil ratioc was too small to measure in this zone also.

This is a sour crude with a gravity of 39 degrees and the bottom

hole pressure was 1459 at a minus 1666 feet.

Q What measures have'you taken to prevent corrosion or
paraffin?
A We do expect mild corrosion and paraffin in the Glorieta

and we have plastic coated the upper 1500 feet of the Glorieta
tubing string to control paraffin, and we will take periodic
conpon surveys to determine if gxcessive corrosion is cccurring,
and certainly if it is we'til take the necessary steps to eliminate
this problem.

Q Now, will you review the downhole equipment?

A We set a Baker Model "D® packer at 6740 feet, we set
a Baker Model #F-AW packer at 5352 feet. We then ran a string

of 2 1/16 tuting to 68C7, and on this string there was a
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dual zone flow tube which was set in the Baker Model "F-A®" parker
at 5352, and there were a Baker parallel anchor set at 5288, We
then ran a string of l-inch tubing for the Blinebry zone and

latched it into the dual zone flow tube. We then followed with a

atrine oF 2 1 /14 tubing and labobed il into the parallel

anchnr, this string being used for the Glorieta production.

Q The Blinebry is producing oil through the l-inch tubing?

A Yes, sir, it is.
Q Have any production tests been taken?
A Yes, sir. Exhibit No. 4 is a tabulation of the most

recent production test on this well. These tests cover an eight-
day period frow april 30 to May 8. The test included the tabu-
lation of the date, the oil, the water and the gas with the GOR,
the time or period of the test, the gravity of the oil, the tubing
pressure, the choke size, and then it calculated twenty-four

hour rate for oil, water and gase.

Q Have you drawn arv sigrnificant conclusions from these
tests?
A From these tests it is evidenced where you have two

days of the same choke size that the tubing pressure is relatively
constant, that the oil production is reasonably constant, and
that the actual gas production is very close and could be

considered constant. We haven?!t experienced any slugging of oil

gy

-
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production from this zone, actually what we're producing is a
fine mist of oil and gas. With these gas-oil ratios which have
remained reasonably stable throughout the test period and the
volumes of oil that are being produced, and the tubing pressures
runder wnich weire proaucing. we feel that we're getting efficient
~flow through this string of l-inch tubing.

Q Have you previously submitted a log?

A Yes, sir, a packer leakage test and a log have been

submitted on this well.

Q Does that conclude your testimony in this case?
A Yes, sir, I believe it does.
Q Were these exhibits prepared by you or under your

direction and supervision?
A Yes, sir, they were,
MR, WHITE: At this time we offer Exhibits 1 through 4
in evidence and we ask thst the Examiner take judicial notice
of the log that has previous.y been filed.
MR. NUTTER: Texacot!s Exhibits 1 through 4 will be ad-

mitted in evidence and we will take notice of the previous case,

. (Whereupon, Texaco's Exhibits
Mr. White. 1 through k were admitted in
evidence.

MR. WHITE: That concludes our testimeony.
MR, NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Black?

MR. MORRIS: Yes, sir.
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CROSS ZXAMINATION

BY MR, MORRIS:

Q Mr. Black, how far is your proposed triple completion
from the horizontal limits of the Blinebry 0il Pool?

A It's approximately eight to ten miles from the Blinebry
Pool itself. 1nhls wcl) ic anproximately eight to ten miles north
of the City of Eunice and Blinebry production, We do have some
Blinebry production on the Henderson Leése immediately westi of thé
city limits. As far as I know, this is the first Blinebry oil
production to this well.

Q Therets no indication at the present time, at least,
that this well would eventually be connected up with the Blinebry
0il? |

A No, sir, there certainly is not.
MR, MORRIS: I believe thatts all.
MR. PORTER: I have on€ question.

BY MB, PORTER:

Q Mr. Black, do you know how far the well is from the
recent discovery by Continental on their Meyer Lease in the
Blinebry pay? I think that would be east of ours.

A No, sir, I'm not familiar with that diécovery. I would
have no idea as to actually how far it would be.

MR. PORTER: Thatts all I have,
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BY MR. NUTTER:

| Q What is the gravity of the fluid produced here in the
- Flinebry, Mr. Black?
- i A The crude oil or the fluid that is produced?
- §§ Q In “he Blinebry?

i

Eg A 39 degreesr= 42,9, excuse me, Mr. Nutter.

Q h2.9?

B A 42,9 is the crude gravity from the Blinebry.
B Q Now, Mr. Black, did Texaco receive a letter from the

Commission authorizing the temporary production of this well as an
0il well and requesting that Texaco conduct tests on the well?

A Yes, sir, we did.

Q Do you have the date of that letter?

A That letter was March 22.

Q How much has this well »roduced from the Blinebry?

A From the Blinebry we have produced aporoximately 850
barrels.

Q During that 850~barrel productive life of the well there

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, /nc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M.

hasntt been any appreciable change in GOR in the well, is that

PHONE 243-669)

correct?
A Well, the original GOR on the potential test was
22,00C to 1. The latest gas-oil ratio on May the 8th was 40,000.

We have seen a gradual trend of an increasing gas-oil ratioc and
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we eventually feel that this well will be classified as a gas
well. That is the reason that we would prefer not to have the
provision for producing this well as a gas well deleted from the
previous order.

MR, NUTTER: Any further questions.

BY MR. PORTER:

0 Is this 850 production exclusive of load oil or frac

0il?

A Yes, sir, this is new o0il that has been produced from
the formation.

Q So the load oil and frac oil would have had no in-
fluence on your gas-oil ratio?

A Nb, sir, the original gas—oii ratio, we were very careful
to check that and make suré that we did have all load oil back
since it was at 22,000, and was below what we énticipated; but
we had recovered all of our load oil and had actually produced
some new oil prior to that poteniiél test.

MR, PORTER: That's all.

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q The gas from the Blinebry zone is being marketed?
A No, at the present time it is nct. We expect a gas
connection in the very near future, though.

Q Is there a connection at the battery for any of the gas]

~
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A There is a connection at the battery for Glorieta and
Drinkard gas, and we expect to sell this as casinghead gas as

soon as we can get approval and negotiate a contract 1o sell

this gas.
Q What is the current allowable assigned to the well?
A The current allowable is 30 tarrels of oil per day.

This is not in an allocated pool and the allowable has been as-.
[PV A

signed by special suppiements disened ezach monia.

MR. NUTTER: Any further questions?

BY MR. PORTERS

Q Mr. Black, I take it since the allowable is 30 barrels
a day that the gas-oil ratio has not been put into effect?

A . Yes, sir, that is apparently correct. The suvpplements
that have been issued have 5een issuéd for 30 barrels a day,
which is in accordance with the original potential test of 30
varrels of oil, and apparently is neglecting the gas-oil ratio.

Q In other words, you have from 30 to 60 days to file
your first official gas-oil ratio test and comparison during that
period?

A Yes, sir.

MR. PORTER: Thatts all.
MR. NUTTER: It will be noted that the 60 days were

up yesterday. If there are no further questions of Mr. Black
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he may be excusede.
(Witness excused.)
MR. NUTTER: Do vyou have an}thing further, Mr. wWhite.
MR. WHITE: DNo, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything further? If

ARMINGTON, N. M
PHONE 325-.1t82

there 1s nothling fuihcr in this cése, we will take the case undex
ad&isement and call Case 2554,
STATE OF NEW MuXICO )

) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foreguing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a
true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREQF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

this 4th day of June, 1962,

g

P A P
. v g . 3

£
&by

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Irec.

4 a /f‘: . ‘." Sl .—\‘. /

8 L ¥otary Public~Court Requﬁer
5w My commiszsion expires:

35

XS

* June 19, 1963. I do ®ereby certify that the foregoing 1is

N
a touinliele record of the vroceedin
fhe Iu-cinor heaving of Casce Lo
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BEFORE EXAMINER NLITT iR

CIL CONSERVATION COMAUSLICN

‘ EXSIBIT NO, 2-
c NO, RS 53

"IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is hereby authorized to
complete its C. H. Weir "B" Well No. 5, located in Unit G of Section
11, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,
as a triple completion (conventional) in such a manner as to permit
the production of oil from the Skaggs-Drinkard Pool through s com-
bination string of 2 1/16-inch and 1 1/U-inch tubing, the production
of oil from the Skaggs-Glorieta Pool through a parallel string of
2 1/16-inch tubing and the production of gas from an undesignated
Blinebry pool through the casing-tubing annulus, or the _production
of oil from the undesignated Blinebry pool through a string of
1 inch tubing.™
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PRODUCTION TESTS

TEXACO Inc.
C. H. Weir "B" Well No. 5
Undesignated (Blinebry)
Lea County, New Mexico

CALCULATED 2L-HOUR RATE

TEST DATA
01l Wate (es GOR Time 0il Gravity TP Choke 0il Water gas
Date (Bbls) (Bols) {i€F) {cu.ft./obl) (Hours) (API @ 60 F) (Psi) (Inch) (Bbls) (Bbls) (MCF)
L-30-62 12.3y 0 50,7 53,325 2l - 350 20/6k 12.39 0 660.7
5- £-62 18.55 0 grz.2 34,008 20 3/L ——man 150 32/6k4 21.40 0 730.0
5- 3-62 7.50 0 247,k 39,200 12 hi.s 800 Hm\m,: 15.20 0 595.7
5~ L-gp 16.52 o 553.0 35,900 2h R 825 12/64 16.52 0 593.9
5- 5-62 2k .09 0 £€0.0 33,300 25 ————- 500 16/6M4 23.10 0 770.0
5- 5-62 23.54 0 32400 35,200 26 1/b R L5 16/64 21.40 0 753.0
5. 7-62 19,95 o) 7723.0 38,600 2k 1/2 38.3 300 20/6h 19.55 0 755.0
5- .62 15.83 0 64%3.0 40,400 20 1/k ————— 300 20/64 165.30 0 760.0
N
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